
 
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to give notice of a question 
to be asked by a member of the public  
Contact:  Carol Jones  
Tel: 01270 529952 
E-Mail: carol.jones@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Community Governance Review 
Member Group 

 

Agenda 
 

Date: Monday, 5th October, 2009 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: East Committee Room - Municipal Buildings, Earle Steet, 
Crewe, CW1 2BJ 
 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and 
press. Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the 
reasons indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS    
       PRESENT 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any 

personal and/or prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda.  
 

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure rules Nos. 11 and 35 a total period of 10 

minutes is allocated for members of the public to address the Member 
Group on any matter relevant to its work.  Individual members of the public 
may speak for up to 5 minutes but the Chairman will decide how the period 
of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where there are a 
number of speakers. 
 
Note:  In order for Officers to undertake any background research it would 
be helpful if questions were submitted at least one working day before the 
meeting.  
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

4. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To approve as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 12th 

August 2009.  
 

5. Crewe Community Governance Review - Formulating the Council's 
Draft Recommendation  (Pages 7 - 18) 

 
 To consider a briefing paper on the points which the Council needs to take 

into consideration in formulating the Council’s draft recommendation.  
 

6. Crewe Community Governance Review - First Stage Consultation  
(Pages 19 - 78) 

 
 The period of the Stage 1 consultation ends on 30th September 2009.  

Members are asked to take into account the following feedback received 
and to consider and determine the content of the report to be submitted to 
the Governance and Constitution Committee on 15th October 2009 – 
 
(a) The petition signed by 10% of the electorate requesting a Town 

Council for Crewe. 
 

(b) Results of the consultation with electors. (Pages 19 – 22)  
 

(c) Results of the consultation exercise with stakeholders.   
(Pages 23-24) 
 

(d) Other representations received. (Pages 25 – 62) 
 

(e) Notes of the two public meetings held on 1st September 2009.  
(Pages 63 – 74)  
 

(f) Feedback from the Crewe Charter Trustees meeting held on 24th 
September 2009. (Pages 75 – 82)  

 

(Note: Members wishing to propose warding arrangements at the 
meeting are encouraged to contact Democratic Services in advance of 
the meeting so that assistance can be provided, as required, with 
formulating plans.)  
 

7. Next Steps and Stage 2 Consultation  (Pages 79 - 82) 
 
 To note the proposed timescale for the remainder of the Review process 

and to agree the format of the Stage 2 Consultation exercise. 
 

8. Date of Next Meeting   
 
 To agree a date for the next meeting.  

 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Community Governance Review  
Member Group 

held on Wednesday, 12th August, 2009 in the East Committee Room - 
Municipal Buildings, Earle Steet, Crewe, CW1 2BJ 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor A Ranfield, Chairman  
Councillors D Cannon, R Cartlidge and  R Parker  

 
 APOLOGIES 

 
 Councillors A Kolker and R West 

 
COUNCILLORS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Councillors A Moran, B G Silvester and R Westwood 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 

Mr C Chapman Borough Solicitor  
Mr M Flynn  
Mr M Garrity  ICT – Cheshire Shared Services 
Mr W Howie Democratic Services 
Mrs C M Jones Democratic Services 
Mrs L Parton Elections and Registration Team Manager 
Mr B Reed Democratic Services Manager 
Mr J Rounce Research and Intelligence Officer (Consultation)  

 
11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillors D J Cannon, R Cartlidge and R W Parker each declared a 
personal interest in the proceedings on the basis that they were Crewe 
Charter Trustees.  
 

12 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 30th July 2009 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

13 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos. 11 and 35, a total period of 10 
minutes was allocated for members of the public to address the Member 
Group on any matter relevant to its work. 
 
Members of the public present did not raise any questions and the 
Member Group proceeded to its next business.  

Agenda Item 4Page 1



14 CREWE COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW PROJECT PLAN AND 
TIMELINE  
 
Based on discussions at the previous meeting, a revised project plan and timeline 

was submitted for consideration. 
 
The Elections and Registration Team Manager spoke to the document and 
highlighted the revised timescale.  It was noted that there had been some 
slippage in the timeline and it was no longer possible to adhere to the 
original deadline of submitting draft recommendations to the Governance 
and Constitution Committee at its meeting scheduled for 28th September.   
A special meeting of that Committee would, therefore, be held on 15th 
October (the day of Full Council) at 11.00 am.  The Governance and 
Constitution Committee would be asked to make recommendations to Full 
Council, later that day, for the purposes of consultation. 
 
RESOLVED:   
 
That the revised Project Plan and Timeline be approved.  
 

15 CREWE COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW – FIRST STAGE 
CONSULTATION  
 
The Member Group considered arrangements for the First Stage 
Consultation.  The following documents were submitted and discussed – 
 
(a) Task Timeline 
 
The task timeline proposed a public consultation on the options, between 
1st and 30th September during which time, electoral canvassers would 
deliver the questionnaires; one to each Local Government elector in the 
area of review. 
 
Reference was made to a “feedback form” to be included on the website; 
this would be an open forum for members of the public to make 
comments. 
 
(b) Updated List of Consultees 
 
At the previous meeting a list of consultees had been submitted.  Members 
had made suggestions for additions to the list, and subsequent to the 
meeting, further additions had been requested.  An updated list was now 
submitted. The list would be regarded as “open” and could be added to as 
and when required. 
 
(c) Press Release and Public Notice 
 
A revised Press Release and Public Notice was tabled at the meeting and 
approved for issue.  
 

Page 2



(d) Date and Time of Public Meetings 
 

Public meetings would be held on Tuesday, 1st September at 2.30 pm and 
7.00 pm respectively in the Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, Crewe.  
These would be an opportunity to inform members of the public about the 
proposals and interested parties would be able to express their views in a 
public forum. 
 
The Cheshire Association of Local Councils would be informed of the date of the 
proposed meetings, to enable it to notify its member parish councils at the earliest 
opportunity.  
 

(e) Draft Leaflet to Consultees  
 
A copy of the proposed explanatory leaflet was tabled.  At the previous 
meeting, the Member Group had considered a briefing paper which  
presented an initial evaluation of the options to be considered.  In 
accordance with guidance in respect of reviews, community governance 
within the area under review should be reflective of the identities and 
interests of the community in that area.  No decision had been made in 
respect of the number of parish councils to be proposed.  Notwithstanding 
this, a map for inclusion in the leaflet was tabled, showing four proposed 
parished areas which represented the current wards of Crewe North, 
Crewe South, Crewe East and Crewe West.  
 
It was AGREED that a red line be used to show the extent of the boundary 
of the unparished areas of Crewe and a blue line used for the delineation 
of the four proposed parished areas. 
 
• Under the heading “How are these things paid for?” was a list of 

various Town Councils, their population and their precepts.  The list 
included Town Councils in Cheshire, but also Town Councils from 
further afield.  A Member commented that the inclusion of Town 
Councils in other counties was misleading, and could create a 
perception that the establishment of a Town Council in Crewe could be 
prohibitively costly. 

 
In response, the Member Group was informed that information had 
been gathered for illustrative purposes only.  Application of statistical 
formulae produced no correlation between the population number and 
the level of precept. There was a tendency for smaller parish councils 
to request larger precepts but this view had no statistical validity. 

 
• Why have a Town Council? 
 

The guidance had indicated that as part of the review, other viable 
options should be considered to determine if they represented a better 
option in terms of addressing the criteria.  It was AGREED that the 
paragraph on the inside cover of the leaflet be expanded to include an 

Page 3



explanation of the role of the Crewe Charter Trustees and what would 
happen in the event of a Town or Parish Council(s) being created. 

 
(f) Questionnaire to Electors  
 
Members were invited to consider if the questionnaire/voting paper should 
be subject to measures to prevent fraudulent copying.  Options included a 
print security mark on the voting paper, requirement for elector to sign the 
paper, pre-paid envelope to be issued with each questionnaire/voting 
paper.  The greater the security measures, the more costly and time-
consuming the process would be;  the timeline could slip further. 
 
The Member Group also discussed evaluation of the outcome.  On 
balance, it was agreed that the results be evaluated in a similar manner to 
traditional consultation exercises.  It was AGREED that a pre-paid 
envelope be issued with each questionnaire/voting paper to minimise the 
risk of fraud and introduce some degree of certainty.  
 
A copy of a proposed ballot paper was tabled on which three questions 
were posed, namely –  
 

1 I want no change (no Parish Council) 
 

2 I want a single Town Council for the whole of the 
unparished area of Crewe 
 

3 I want four Parish Councils for the unparished 
area of Crewe 

 
A comment was made that there could be some residents who may not 
want any change, but, notwithstanding this, if a decision was made to 
create one or more parish councils, they may wish to express a preference 
in respect of the number of parish councils to be established.  In these 
circumstances, there should be an opportunity for such views to be taken 
into account.  A revision to the voting paper was suggested so that two 
separate questions were posed; the first to indicate whether electors do or 
do not want a parish council;  the second question to express a preference 
for either a single Town Council or 4 parish councils.  

      

RESOLVED: That  
 
(a) The voting paper be revised as outlined in (f) above;  
 
(b) The explanatory leaflet be expanded to include the role of the Crewe 
Charter Trustees; 
 
(c) The map as tabled, be approved for inclusion in the leaflet, showing the 
proposed four parished areas of Crewe North, Crewe South, Crewe East 
and Crewe West; 
 

Page 4



(d) The extent of the boundary of the unparished areas of Crewe be 
marked on the map in red and a blue line be used for the delineation of the 
four proposed parished areas; 
 
(e) A pre-paid reply envelope be issued with each questionnaire/voting 
paper; and 
 
(f) The questionnaire responses be evaluated as survey results.  
 

16 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
5th October 2009 – 2.00 pm 
East Committee Room, Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 4.00 pm and concluded at 5.25 pm 
 
 

Councillor A Ranfield (Chairman)  
 

 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Version 1 April 2009 (SH) 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW 
          MEMBER GROUP  
 
 

Date of Meeting: 
 

5th October 2009  
 

Report of: 
 

Borough Solicitor  

Subject/Title: 
 

Crewe Community Governance Review – Formulating 
The Council’s Draft Recommendations 
 

 
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 This paper provides members with an outline of the process to be 

followed in conducting this review. It is based on the statutory guidance 
in respect of the process for creating a new local council ‘Guidance on 
community governance reviews’ issued by the Department for 
Communities and Local Government and the Electoral Commission.   

2. Petition  

On 30th March 2009 Crewe & Nantwich Borough Council received a 
valid petition which called for a Community Governance Review (CGR) 
and identified three recommendations arising from a Review: 

 
1) That a new parish be constituted under Section 87 of the Local 

Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 
2) That the new parish should have a council to be known as Crewe 

Town Council. 
3) That the area to which the review is to relate is the whole of the 

Electoral Wards of Coppenhall, Delamere, Grosvenor, Maw Green, 
St Johns, Valley and Waldron; and those parts of the following 
Electoral Wards which do not already fall into an existing parish:  
Alexandra, Leighton, St Barnabas, Wistaston Green. 

3. Procedure 

 
1. Since February 2008 the power to take decisions about matters such 

as the creation of parishes and their electoral arrangements has been 
devolved from the Secretary of State and the Electoral Commission to 
principal Councils such as Cheshire East. 

 
2. Cheshire East Council can, therefore, decide whether to 
[...]
 voter’s ward, the latter would not be possible.       
  

Q.  Did respondents have to complete both parts of the voting paper or 
was it possible to fill in just one part? 

A. As this was not a ballot, respondents’ views would not be invalidated if 
both parts were not completed but it would reduce the amount of 
evidence upon which a reasoned conclusion could be drawn.             
                   

Comments  
 
The four parish option on the voting paper had not been proposed by the ‘One 
Voice for Crewe’ campaign and questions were raised as to the origin of the 
proposal.  In response, it was confirmed that the proposal had been raised 
and discussed at a meeting of the Governance and Constitution Sub 
Committee, and had been supported as a valid alternative for inclusion on the 
voting paper.                
 
A view was expressed by some individuals that the wishes of the electorate 
seeking a single Town Council for the urban area of Crewe had been 
disregarded.  No justification or evidence has been supplied with the papers 
to provide a rationale for the four parish proposal and because of this the 
subsequent wording of the voting paper was ambiguous and unclear.  This, in 
the opinion of the member of the public concerned, had lead to confusion in 
answering the questions when, in his view, there should have been a straight 
yes or no answer required to the question “Do you want a Town Council for 
Crewe?”   
 

Page 66



There was concern about the timing of the voting paper despatch as it had 
occurred prior to the start of the consultation period and before any 
information had been released.  Because the terms ‘Town’ and ‘Parish’ had 
been used in both sections of the form it had generated a great deal of 
confusion.  A request was made for a press release to be issued to clarify the 
wording on the ballot paper in light of the comments made.         
 
As the Community Governance Review was being conducted in accordance 
with new legislation, i
[...]
gramme for 
the evening before inviting the Borough Solicitor, Mr Chapman to address the 
meeting.   
 
 
 
 
 

Page 69



2. Background  
 
On 30 March 2009, Cheshire East Council had received a petition signed by 
over 3500 of the electorate of the urban area of Crewe asking that a Town 
Council be set up, an action which had triggered the Community Governance 
Review.   
 
Mr Chapman explained that previously, petitions of this type would have been 
determined by the Secretary of State in conjunction with the Electoral 
Commission but in accordance with new legislation, namely Section 87 of the 
Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007, responsibility 
for determining such petitions now fell to principal authorities; in this instance 
Cheshire East Borough Council.         
 
The Community Governance Review, which would be the first of its kind 
conducted under the new legislation, would, due to the timing of the 
submission, be carried out in tandem with the Boundary Committee’s review 
of ward boundaries within Cheshire East.  Discussions had been on-going 
with the Boundary Committee to inform the work of both parties but the 
timeline within which the Community Governance Review had to be 
completed had been influenced by the deadlines set by the Boundary 
Committee, leaving little room for slippage.     
 
3. Presentation  
 
The Chairman then invited the Elections and Registration Manager and 
Review Team Officer to explain the procedure in more detail.         
  
As the submission had been received on 30 March 2009, the review had to be 
concluded within a twelve month period i.e. 30 March 2010.  However, as the 
outcome would have an impact on the work of the Boundary Committee, it 
would, in reality need to be completed by January 2010 for the findings to be 
submitted to the Boundary Committee during its public consultation period 
(February 2010).        
 
A copy of the presentation had been made available to the public and it was 
[...]
ers for their 
presentation.  He then invited questions and comments from the floor.   
 
Questions  
 
Q.   It was an affront that eighty one Councillors could take a view on what 

the residents of Crewe and, in particular those who signed the petition, 
wanted for the Town which was not to split it into four.   

A.  The petition reflected the opinion of 10% of the electorate for the area 
which was why, in accordance with the legislation, all those affected by 
the proposal were now being asked for their views.   

 
Q. The amount of advertising for the public meetings had been poor; 

people did not understand the voting paper and there was a lack of 
awareness that there would be a second opportunity to comment on 
the proposals.  

A. The event had been advertised as widely as possible in the time 
allowed.  Although the second consultation phase would not be as 
comprehensive as the first, draft proposals would be provided to all 
those attending the public meetings who had left contact details and 
would be circulated via the Council’s website, notice boards and Ward 
Councillors.   

 
 

Page 71



Q. Would there be any record as to who had voted for which option?  
A.  Not individually but the responses received would be recorded to 

provide an audit trail showing the representations/evidence Council 
had taken into consideration in reaching its final decision.              

 
Q.  The accompanying leaflet provided a list of precepts levied by Town 

Councils.  This meant that the process was flawed as the examples 
selected were not local to Crewe.   

A.  The examples selected were intended to be for comparison purposes 
only as a means of illustrating the wide variety of precepts which could 
be levied.    

 
Q. Irrespective of whether the final outcome was for one or four Parish 

Councils, would there be any difference in the responsibilities they 
would have? As the Council Tax was payable directly to Cheshire East 
Council, would any of that be 
[...]
he area and the number of 
Councillors required to adequately represent the electorate; the public 
being able to comment on the proposals as part of stage two of the 
process.        

 
Q. Did respondents have to complete both parts of the voting paper or 

was it possible to fill in just one part? 
A. As this was not a ballot, respondents’ views would not be invalidated if 

both parts were not completed but it would reduce the amount of 
evidence upon which a reasoned conclusion could be drawn.                      
         

Comments  
 
On the assumption that a Town Council for Crewe was set up, it needed to 
have a good relationship with Cheshire East Council.  Therefore, the exercise 
had to be carried out in a spirit of mutual respect and co-operation to ensure 
that a culture of mistrust was not created.  The phrase ‘natural community’ 
had been referred to in the presentation.  There was no doubt in the speaker’s 
mind that in this instance, the natural community which should form the Parish 
Council was the town of Crewe and this was in danger of becoming irrelevant 
to Cheshire East Council.   
 
As the four parishes option had not been proposed by the ‘One Voice for 
Crewe’ campaign, questions continued to be raised by those present as to the 
origin of the proposal.  In response, it was confirmed that the proposal had 
been put forward at a meeting of the Governance and Constitution Sub 
Committee.  It had been supported as a valid alternative for inclusion on the 
voting paper as it reflected the four existing wards of Crewe South, Crewe 
North, Crewe East and Crewe West.                     
 
Notwithstanding the comments made at the meeting, some of those present 
considered that clarification had still not been provided to their satisfaction, 
regarding the rationale for the four parish option.  The more arguments put 
forward in favour of this option, the more the situation became factious.  It was 
the opinion of some that there should have just been a straight yes or no 
answer required to the question “Do you want a Town Council for Crewe?” as 
the introduction of this unsupported option had confused the issue.  It should 
not have been included given that it seemed to be the opinion of one 
individual.        
 
A resident, who was also an ex- Crewe and Nantwich Borough Councillor, 
spoke of her experiences during her time on the Council in developing 
community cohesion, the overarching aim of the review.  In her opinion, 
because the Town had areas which were both affluent and disadvantaged, 
people worked together for their mutual benefit and this would be under threat 
if the Town was split into four.     

Page 73



4. Summing Up  
 
The Chairman thanked everyone for their attendance and their contribution to 
the meeting, stating that the record of the meeting would be made available in 
due course to all those who had left contact details with the Clerk.           

Page 74



 - 1 - 

Minutes of an extraordinary meeting of the Charter Trustees 
for Crewe 

24th September 2009 
 
Present: The Mayor, Councillor D Flude 
Councillors T Beard, R Cartlidge, S Conquest, E Howell, M Martin, J Jones, M 
Martin and C Thorley 
 
Officers Present: 
Bill Howie, Democratic Services, Cheshire East Borough Council 
 
17. Apologies 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Bebbington, D 
Cannon and.J Weatherill 
 
18. Declaration of Interest 
 
All Charter Trustees present declared a personal interest in the agenda item 
as Members of Cheshire East Borough Council. 
  
19. Public Speaking 
 
The Mayor, invited the members of the public present to make any comments.  
Honorary Alderman made a short statement regarding the role of the Charter 
Trustees and the need to secure a permanent body to reflect the views of the 
people of Crewe 
 
20. Community Governance Review for the un-parished areas of Crewe 
The Charter Trustees were informed that the in response to a number of 
queries regarding the powers and duties of the Charter Trustees regarding 
their involvement in the consultation being carried out by Cheshire East 
Borough Council, legal advice had been sought. 
 
The advice given to the Charter Trustees indicated that there no legal reason 
that prevented the Charter Trustees from responding to the consultation. 
 
Councillor Jones made a statement to the meeting that, in his opinion, the 
meeting of the Charter Trustees was not legal on the grounds that the Charter 
Trustees were acting in a political situation which he considered to be contrary 
to the Charter Trustee Regulations 2009 (SI 467/2009).  Councillor Jones 
stated that, in his opinion, the legal advice provided to the Charter Trustees 
was incorrect.  Having made this statement declined to participate further in 
the meeting and left the room (time 6:12pm). 
 
It was noted that Charter Trustees who were unable to attend the meeting had 
been invited to submit any views or comments, in writing, to the meeting.  
Councillor Cannon had submitted comments in the form of an e-mail 
circulated to the Charter Trustees.  Councillor Jones, prior to his departure 

ITEM 6 (f) 

Page 75



 - 2 - 

from the meeting had submitted a letter (unsigned) from Councillor 
Bebbington.  The contents of the email and letter were read to the meeting. 
 
Councillor Cannon – in summary Councillor Cannon felt unable to support the 
Four Parish option; if the Charter Trustees felt unable to support this option it 
should be actively opposed.  He raised issues concerning the sustainability of 
the Charter Trustees to operate effectively in the long term.  In his view a 
single town council would be able to draw potential members from a larger 
poll than the 12 Charter Trustees and would be able to devote more time to 
civic activities.  Councillor Cannon supported the option of a single town 
council for Crewe. 
 
Councillor Bebbington – it was his view that it was neither appropriate nor 
legal for the Charter Trustees to meet to consider this matter.  The meeting, if 
it went ahead should be chaired by an officer who did not represent either a 
political party or any group actively campaigning in this matter.  The view was 
also expressed that the meeting had been called to gain political support and 
influence public opinion.  The final comments related to Councillor Cannon’s 
views and the validity of any collective view expressed on behalf of the 
Charter Trustees without the full support of all Charter Trustees. 
 
After hearing these comments the Mayor invited each of the Charter Trustees 
present to make a short statement on their individual views on the 
consultation. 
 
Councillor Howell – stated that she had not made any public statement on this 
matter prior to the submission of the petition.  However, it was her view that 
the Four Parish option was not viable.  In principle, the idea of a single was a 
good idea but in the current economic climate the addition of an additional 
precept on the Council Tax would be an unnecessary burden on the people of 
Crewe.  She also stated that it seemed unlikely that Cheshire East Borough 
Council would devolve any of its powers or functions to a town council thus 
reducing its role to that of a ‘talking shop.  Councillor Howell was not in favour 
of either a single town council or four parish councils. 
 
Councillor Cartlidge – stated that the notion of more than one town council 
would be potentially damaging to community cohesion.  One town council, 
although adding to the Council Tax burden could lead to improved service 
delivery that addressed local priorities such as dealing with footway repairs 
and maintenance.  Councillor Cartlidge was in favour of one town council. 
 
Councillor Beard – stated that the petition related to a single town council and 
that there was no evidence of support for the four parish option.  At the outset 
this issue had not been political but had been turned into one.  With regard to 
the
[...]
  

31/12/2009 

  

Council Publishes Reorganisation Order    
By 

31/1/2010 

Implementation of any changes in electoral 

arrangements  

  
Thereafter 

 

 
Key to Officers:- 
 
LP  -  Lindsey Parton   CC - Chris Chapman  
BH  -  Bill Howie   RB  -  Ralph Bason 
MF  - Mike Flynn   JR  -  James Rounce 
KH  -  Kirstie Hurcules   BR  - Brian Reed  
MG - Mike Garrity    

P
a
g
e
 8

1



Page 82

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Crewe Community Governance Review - Formulating the Council's Draft Recommendation
	6 Crewe Community Governance Review - First Stage Consultation
	Item 6 (b) - Excel doc
	Item 6 (c) - Stakeholder Consultation
	Item 6 (d) Other Representations
	CGR Public Meeting 1 Sep (1).doc mins
	CGR Public Meeting 1 Sep (2)
	Item 6 (f) Crewe Charter Trustees 24-09-09

	7 Next Steps and Stage 2 Consultation



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Community Governance Review Member 
Group 

held on Monday, 5th October, 2009 at East Committee Room - Municipal 
Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe, CW1 2BJ 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor A Kolker (Chairman) 
Councillors D Cannon, R Cartlidge, R Parker and R West 

 
 
 

17 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ranfield.    

 
18 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor Cannon declared a personal interest in the proceedings as a Crewe 
Charter Trustee and by virtue of voting for a single Town Council for the urban 
area of Crewe during the consultation process.     
 
Councillor Cartlidge declared a personal interest in the proceedings on the 
following grounds; he was a Crewe Charter Trustee, he lived in the un-parished 
area of Crewe, had signed the petition calling for a single Town Council and had 
voted for the same during the consultation process.   
 
Councillor Parker declared a personal interest in the proceedings on the basis 
that he was a Crewe Charter Trustee and because his details had been included 
on Crewe Community Governance Review material circulated by the 
Conservative Group.    

 
19 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  

 
In accordance with Procedure Rules No. 11 and 35, a total period of 10 minutes 
was allocated for members of the public to address the Sub Committee on any 
matter relevant to its work.   
 
Mr Peter Kent representing the Voice for Crewe Campaign indicated that those 
seeking the creation of a Town Council for Crewe were not politically motivated.  
He stated that although the Campaign had originated from discussions at a 
meeting of the local Labour Party, it had gained cross party support and had 
been bolstered by individuals who had had no association with local government 
in the past.  It was his view that it was incorrect to consider the Campaign as 
political in nature; rather it was a tool for constitutional change.   
 
 
 
 



Councillor Dorothy Flude referred to the stakeholder responses reported on the 
agenda, drawing Members attention to the seventeen which had supported the 
call for a single Town Council.  Two of those respondents had subsequently 
contacted her to question why there had been no opportunity for the 
organisations to identify themselves on the questionnaires.  She also referred to 
the statutory guidance which the Sub Committee would adhere to; stating that at 
no time during any of the meetings held in respect of Crewe Community 
Governance Review, had the matter of community identity been discussed: an 
issue which she intended to raise with the Borough Solicitor outside the meeting.     
 
Councillor Terry Beard stated that in many people’s opinion the voting paper had 
been flawed which had resulted in numerous constituents questioning him on 
how they should respond to the consultation in order to accurately record their 
vote.  In his view, the results had shown that the four-parish proposal was not 
supported and he asked the Sub Committee to disregard this option and focus on 
whether the case for a Town Council had been proven, which he felt it had. 
 
Councillor Westwood commented that whilst there had been an intensive 
campaign in favour of a single Town Council, the same could not be said for the 
four-parish proposal.  However, a significant number of individuals had voted for 
this option and it could not, therefore be dismissed at this stage.  He anticipated 
that support for the option would have been greater had it been given the same 
level of publicity.   

 
20 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 12 August 2009 be 
approved as a correct record.   

 
21 CREWE COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW - FORMULATING THE 

COUNCIL'S DRAFT RECOMMENDATION  
 
The Sub Committee considered a briefing paper based on the statutory guidance 
issued by the Department for Communities and Local Government which set out 
the points that needed to be taken into consideration in formulating the Council’s 
draft recommendation.        
 
RESOLVED:  That the procedures to be followed in conducting the Review based 
on the statutory guidance issued by the Department for Communities and Local 
Government be noted.   
 

22 CREWE COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW - FIRST STAGE 
CONSULTATION  
 
Stage 1 of the consultation process had concluded on 30 September 2009.  The 
results and the feedback received from stakeholder organisations were submitted 
to Members for consideration i.e.  
 
a)  The petition signed by 10% of the electorate requesting a Town            
 Council for Crewe;  
(b)  Results of the consultation with electors;  
(c)  Results of the consultation exercise with stakeholders;  
d) Other representations received;  
(e)  Notes of the two public meetings held on 1 September 2009; and   



(f)  Feedback from the Crewe Charter Trustees meeting held on 24 
 September 2009.   
 
The Sub Committee was invited to consider the report and forward its views to 
the Governance and Constitution Committee on 15 October 2009 in accordance 
with the recommendation set out on page 17 of the agenda.     
 
Clarification was sought on the options now before the Sub Committee.  The 
Borough Solicitor explained that Members could make specific recommendations 
to the Governance and Constitution Committee in respect of the creation of a 
town/parish council for Crewe or some other form of community governance, or it 
could conclude that it was unable to reach a decision and defer the matter to the 
Committee for its consideration.                                        
 
RESOLVED:  That   
 
(a)  the matter be remitted to the Governance and Constitution Committee 
together with the results of the Review without any recommendation from the Sub 
Committee; and  
 
(b)  information be garnered on other alternatives for community governance for 
discussion by the Governance and Constitution Committee.          

  
23 NEXT STEPS AND STAGE 2 CONSULTATION  

 
The final report on the agenda contained a project plan which set out the various 
steps to be completed as part of the Community Governance Review.  Members 
were invited to note the proposed timescale for the remainder of the process and 
agree the format for the Stage 2 Consultation exercise.        
 
RESOLVED:  That the timetable for the Stage Two Consultation process put 
before the Sub Committee be accepted and that the consultation process 
proposed (i.e. Council Website, electronic feedback form, public notices, press 
releases and correspondence with stakeholders) be agreed.        

 
24 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 
RESOLVED:  That the date of the next meeting be held on 10 November 2009 at 
Crewe commencing at 2pm.   
 

 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.40 pm 
 

Councillor A Kolker 
 

 


